

No. 17-3745

& 17-3791 (CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

QUINCY BIOSCIENCE HOLDING CO., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 1:17-cv-00124-LLS (Hon. Louis L. Stanton)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
CENTER FOR SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND
COLLABORATION FOR RESEARCH INTEGRITY AND
TRANSPARENCY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 6, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Consumers are particularly vulnerable to claims that a dietary supplement has health benefits.....	6
II. Because the FTC alleged facts demonstrating that Quincy’s claims lack substantiation, it stated a claim that the ads are deceptive, in violation of the FTC Act.	10
A. The FTC’s substantiation standard is well-established.....	10
B. Quincy’s post hoc subgroup analyses do not meet the FTC’s longstanding standard.....	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>America Home Products Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 102 F.T.C. 21 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10, 12
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	10, 11
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>FTC v. Verify International, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., LLC</i> , 4 A.3d 561 (N.J. 2010)	8
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	2
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Removatron International Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Thompson Medical Co., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	1, 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45.....5

15 U.S.C. § 52.....5

21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1).....5

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(6)5

Miscellaneous

Dan L. Burk & Brett H. McDonnell, *Trademarks and the Boundaries of the Firm*, 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 345 (2009).....9

Uwe Dulleck & Rudolf Kerschbamer, *On Doctors, Mechanics, and Computer Specialists: The Economics of Credence Goods*, 44 J. Econ. Lit. 5 (2006)9

FDA, *Multiple Endpoints in Clinical Trials*, Guidance for Industry, Draft Guidance (Jan. 2017), <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm536750.pdf>.....12, 15, 16

FTC, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for the Industry* (2001), <https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/business-center/guidance/dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry>10, 12

FTC, Policy Statement on Deception (1984), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/410531/831014deceptionstmt.pdf9

Spencer Hey & Aaron Kesselheim, *An Uninformative Truth: The Logic of Amarin’s Off-Label Promotion*, PLOS Medicine (Mar. 15, 2016)19

Institute of Medicine, *Evolution of Evidence for Selected Nutrient and Disease Relationships* (2002), available at

<https://www.nap.edu/catalog/10379/evolution-of-evidence-for-selected-nutrient-and-disease-relationships>.....17

Ariel Katz, *Pharmaceutical Lemons: Innovation and Regulation in the Drug Industry*, 14 Mich. Telecomm. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2007).....8

Office of Inspector General, Department of Health and Human Services, *Dietary Supplements: Structure/Function Claims Fail to Meet Federal Requirements* (Oct. 2012), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-11-00210.pdf>.....18, 19

Andrew Oxman, et al., *A Consumer’s Guide to Subgroup Analyses*, 116 Annals of Internal Medicine 78 (1992)14

Richard A. Posner, *An Economic Approach to the Law of Evidence*, 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1477 (1999).....9

Xin Sun, et al., *Credibility of claims of subgroup effects in randomized controlled trials: systematic review*, 344 BMJ 1 (2012).....16

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Dietary Supplements: FDA Should Take Further Actions to Improve Oversight and Consumer Understanding* (2009), <https://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09250.pdf>.....8, 18

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Memory Supplements: Clarifying FDA and FTC Roles Could Strengthen Oversight and Enhance Consumer Awareness* (2017), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/684620.pdf>5, 7, 18

Joshua Wallach, et al., *Evaluation of Evidence of Statistical Support and Corroboration of Subgroup Claims in Randomized Clinical Trials*, 177 J. Am. Med. Ass’n Internal Med. 554 (2017)15

Rui Wang, et al., *Statistics in Medicine - Reporting of Subgroup Analyses in Clinical Trials*, 357 New Eng. J. of Med. 2189 (2007).....14, 16
